MCHENRY COUNTY COUNCIL OF MAYORS

PROCLAMATION OF SERVICE

PRESIDENT ROBERT J. NUNAMAKER

WHEREAS, President Robert J. Nunamaker was the Village President of Fox River Grove for twelve years; and

WHEREAS, President Nunamaker, prior to his tenure, also served on the Fox River Grove School Board and the Village's Planning & Economic Development Commission; and

WHEREAS, he served as Vice Chair of the McHenry County Council of Mayors since 2013, Executive Board Chairman of the Metropolitan Mayors Caucus, and served on the Executive Committee as Secretary of the McHenry County Council of Governments; and

WHEREAS, as Vice Chair, he honorably represented McHenry County at Chicago Metropolitan Agency for Planning and Metropolitan Mayors Caucus committees and meetings; and

WHEREAS, during his time as President, he made notable public works and transportation investments such as a new train station and public works facility, showing his commitment to development, transportation, and infrastructure; and

WHEREAS, the Fox River Grove Village Board voted to rename the Village Hall, located at 305 Illinois Street in Fox River Grove, after him in April

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the McHenry Council of Mayors hereby issues this proclamation of service for President Robert J. Nunamaker, who served both Fox River Grove and McHenry County with honor and integrity.

APPROVED the 13th day of May, A.D., 2021 at Ringwood, Illinois.

Attest:

Richard Mack, Chairman

McHenry County Council of Mayors